

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.225 OF 2011

SYED SHAH JAMEELUDDIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SEC.MIN.OF PETROLEUM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO.226 of 2011

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

T.P.(C) NO.227 of 2011

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

T.P.(C) NO.590 of 2011

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

Date: 08/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.L. Aggrawal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Minakshi Arora, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Since the issue which is common to these petitions and the petitions pending in this Court are under consideration and the matters have been heard to some extent, we are not inclined to allow the petition for transfer of the pending matters before the Madras High Court to this Court.

Accordingly, while dismissing the transfer petitions, we also direct that the High Court shall not proceed with these matters or matters of similar nature, till a decision is rendered by this Court in the pending matters [SLP (C) No.5849/2008, titled Mohd. Jamal v. Union of India] and other matters where the same issue is involved.

List the said matters before the Bench, before which it is part heard on 11th August, 2011, at 3.45 p.m., for direction.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar